The three levels of the fair value hierarchy, which prioritize the inputs to fair value measurement, are as follows:

Level 1 – unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
Level 3 – inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The following table illustrates the classification of the Company’s financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy
as described above as at June 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016:

June 30, 2017
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Short-term investments $ 9,592 $ – $ – $ 9,592

September 30, 2016
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Short-term investments $ 10,592 $ – $ – $ 10,592
Marketable securities – 2,609 – 2,609

$ 10,592 $ 2,609 $ – $ 13,201

Market Risk – Interest Rate Risk

The Company is subject to interest rate fluctuations; however, current low and stable interest rates have lessened the
risk associated with such fluctuations.

The following interest sensitivity table outlines the potential impact of a 1% change in interest rates on variable rate
assets and liabilities for the nine months ended June 30:

June 30, 2017
Carrying Value Interest Rate Risk

-1% +1%
Increase (decrease) Net Earnings Equity Net Earnings Equity

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,957 $ (66) $ (66) $ 66 $ 66

June 30, 2016
Carrying Value Interest Rate Risk

-1% +1%
Increase (decrease) Net Earnings Equity Net Earnings Equity

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 591 $ (3) $ (3) $ 3 $ 3

Financial Liabilities
Loan payable 2,968 16 16 (16) (16)

Total increase (decrease) $ 13 $ 13 $ (13) $ (13)

– 14 –

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the financial exposure to unanticipated changes in the exchange rate between two
currencies. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk with respect to US$2,381 included in amounts
receivable.

Credit and Operational Risks

The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk are the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, amounts
receivable and short-term investments.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is managed by maintaining cash and cash equivalents in excess of projected needs. At June 30, 2017,
the Company is not subject to any liquidity risk.